biometric and immigration status systems. 

9(2) Civil overstay penalty payable to the United States. 

A Visa Violator is ineligible for any future admission, visa issuance, parole consideration, or 

adjudication of an application for entry until a civil overstay penalty of two thousand five 

hundred dollars ($2,500) (Consumer Price Index-adjusted pursuant to Section 5) is paid in full to 

the United States. 

9(3) Condition precedent; no entitlement created. 

Payment of the civil overstay penalty is a condition precedent to future adjudication and does not

[...]

(a) A Tier 3 violation occurs when an employer engages in active concealment or systemic 

circumvention, including maintaining double books, paying cash to conceal identity, coaching 

falsification, or using shell entities to avoid compliance. 

(b) Tier 3 penalties shall include: 

(1) a civil penalty of not less than twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) per unauthorized 

worker (Consumer Price Index-adjusted pursuant to Section 5); 

(2) probationary oversight; and 

(3) criminal referral for repeat offenders as provided in subsection 14(6). 

14(5). Architect-of-fraud targeting; responsible corporate officer rule.